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& , Regular Council - Public Hearing
the future lives here. Monday November 28, 2022 - Supplemental Information
B.2 7917-0085-00, B.3 7922-0091-00
B.4 7918-0108-00 B.8 7922-0202-00
B.9 7920-0062-00 B. 11 7921-0339-00
B.12 7921-0368-00 B. 16 7922-0149-00

TO: Mayor & Council

FROM: Acting General Manager, Planning & Development
General Manager, Parks, Recreation & Culture

DATE: November 28, 2022 FILE: 1300-16

RE: Park Comments Related to Proximity of Amenities Surrounding
Development Applications
Regular Council - Public Hearing - November 28, 2022
Agenda Items B.2., B.3., B.4., B.8,, B.g., B.11., B.12., B.16.

INTENT

The intent of this memo is to provide comments to Mayor & Council in advance of tonight’s
Regular Council - Public Hearing Meeting related to park proximity adjacent to Development
Applications.

BACKGROUND

In July 2022, the Planning & Development Department and Parks, Recreation & Culture
Department began to implement a new process where Planning and Park staff prepared
comments specific to the proximity of park amenities related to some Development Applications.
When prepared, these comments have been reflected in the Council package.

DISCUSSION

Since introduced, staff have been refining the process to include comments in more of the
Development Application Reports that Council receives during Public Hearing.

There are a number of Development Applications that will be discussed this evening where
comments were not prepared in advance. Those comments are reflected in the attached
Appendix “I”. Moving forward, all new Development Application Reports will include Park
comments related to park amenity proximity.

T o i A frr

Jeff Arason, P.Eng. Laurie Cavan
Acting General Manager, General Manager,
Planning & Development Parks, Recreation & Culture

Appendix “I”: Park Planning Comments

c.c  City Clerk
City Manager
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PUBLIC HEARING: November 28, 2022

Park Planning Comments provided on November 28, 2022

ITEM #

DEVELOPMENT
APPLICATION #

COMMENTS

PH B.2.

7917-0085-00

Fraser View Park is the closest active park with
amenities that include, open space, paths and a dog
off leash area and has inventoried natural areas.
The park is 300 metres walking distance from the
development.

PH B3.

7922-0091-00

Hawthorne Rotary Park is the closest active park
with amenities that include, a recreational trail
network, a dog off leash area, open space,
playgrounds, and a water park and has inventoried
natural areas. The park is 500 metres walking
distance from the development.

PH B.4.

7918-0108-00

Invergarry Park is the closest active park with
amenities that include, a recreational trail network,
a playground, and open space and has inventoried
natural areas. The park is 475 metres walking
distance from the development.

PH B.8.

7922-0202-00

Frank Hurt Park is the closest active park with
amenities that include, a playground and a
recreational trail network and includes inventoried
natural areas. The park is 865 metres walking
distance from the development.

PH B.o.

7920-0062-00

In Report: The closest active parks are Springwood
Forest Park and Kettle Crescent Park, which are
approximately 200 metres away from the subject
site. These parks are also the closest natural areas.
Correction: Panorama Village Park is the closest
active park with amenities that include, a
playground, open space, and paths and is
approximately 650 metres walking distance from
the subject site. Springwood Forest Park is the
closest park with inventoried natural areas and is
250 metres walking distance from the development
site.

PH B.11.

7921-0339-00

Crescent Beach is the closest active with amenities
that include, paths, volleyball courts, and beach
access and inventoried natural areas. The park is 90
metres walking distance from the development.

PH B.12.

7921-0368-00

Fun Fun Park is the closest active park with
amenities that include, a playground, paths, and
open space and includes inventoried natural areas.
The park is 520 metres walking distance from the
development.

PH B.16.

7922-0149-00

Edgewood Park is the closest active park with
amenities that include, a playground, paths, sports
court, and open space, and includes inventoried
natural areas. The park is 230 metres walking
distance from the development. 0.31 hectares of
parkland will be provided from the development site
at the corner of 20 Ave and 166 St.
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Staff Report to Council Planning & Development Report

Application No.: 7922-0202-00 Page 2

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

e By-law Introduction and set date for Public Hearing for Amending CD By-law No. 17031, as
amended.

e Approval for Development Variance Permit to proceed to Public Notification.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e The applicant is seeking to vary the minimum separation requirement in the Zoning By-law to
locate a new small-scale drug store within 400 metres of an existing small-scale drug store.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The proposal complies with the Mixed Employment designation in the Official Community
Plan (OCP).

e The small-scale drug store will operate in conjunction with a new medical clinic as a joint,
inter-related facility. The two businesses will occupy two commercial units and provide
accessible and convenient health-care services to residents. The medical clinic is a permitted
use under CD Bylaw No. 17031, while the small-scale drug store is not, requiring an
amendment to the CD Bylaw.

e The proposed pharmacy meets the definition of small-scale drug store in the Zoning Bylaw,
which is defined as a commercial establishment with a gross floor area of less than 600 square
metres, which fills a broad range of pharmaceutical prescriptions.

¢ Council has recently been receptive to small-scale drug stores that operate in conjunction
with a medical office or clinic located within the same building.

e A Section 219 Restrictive Covenant will be registered on title to allow the small-scale drug
store to operate only in conjunction with a medical clinic and have the same hours of
operation as the medical clinic.



Staff Report to Council Planning & Development Report

Application No.: 7922-0202-00 Page 3

RECOMMENDATION
The Planning & Development Department recommends that:

L A By-law be introduced to amend Comprehensive Development By-law No. 17031 and a
date be set for Public Hearing.

2. Council approve Development Variance Permit No. 7922-0202-00 (Appendix IV) varying
the following, to proceed to Public Notification:

(a) In Section E.28 of Part 4 General Provisions of the Zoning Bylaw No. 12000, the
minimum separation requirement between drug stores, small-scale drug stores or
methadone dispensaries is reduced from 400 metres to 20 metres to permit a
small-scale drug store at 7475 - 135 Street (Unit 107 & 108).

3. Council instruct staff to resolve the following issue prior to final adoption:
@) A Section 219 Restrictive Covenant be registered on title to allow the small-scale
drug store to operate only in conjunction with a medical clinic, and to require the

small-scale drug store to have the same hours of operation as the partner medical
clinic.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use OCP/TCP Existing Zone
Designation
Subject Site Existing commercial building Mixed Employment CD Bylaw No.
(OCP) 17031
North: Existing commercial and light- Mixed Employment & | CHI & IL
impact industrial buildings Industrial (OCP)
East (Across | Existing commercial building Mixed Employment CD Bylaw No.
135 Street): (OCP) 13105
Mass Merchandising
(TCP)
South: Existing commercial building Mixed Employment CD Bylaw No.
(OCP) 13506
West: Light-impact industrial building Industrial (OCP) IL
and vacant treed area

Context & Background

o The subject site is located at 7475 - 135 Street in Newton. The site is approximately 1.4 hectares
in size and contains one commercial building and a surface parking lot. The existing
commercial building contains a number of commercial businesses.

e Thesite is designated "Mixed Employment" in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and is
currently zoned "CD Zone Bylaw No. 17031".
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e The subject site was rezoned in 2009 under Development Application No. 7909-0178-00, from
CD Zone (By-law Nos. 13506 and 16162) to CD By-law No. 17031. CD By-law Nos. 13506 and
16162 permit a range of light industrial, service and retail uses, with restricted office uses, such
as architectural and landscape architectural offices, engineering and surveying offices, and
general contractor offices. Under Development Application No. 7909-0178-00, the subject site
was rezoned to CD By-law No. 17031, to allow for more general office uses, in addition to the
range of light industrial, service and retail uses.

DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL
Planning Considerations

e The applicant is proposing an amendment to CD By-law No. 17031 to permit a small-scale drug
store in association with a new medical clinic in the existing commercial building in units 107
and 108. A Development Variance Permit is also proposed to reduce the the minimum
separation requirement between small-scale drug stores from 400 metres to 20 metres to
permit the proposed pharmacy.

e The small-scale drug store will operate in conjunction with a new medical clinic as a joint,
inter-related facility. The two businesses will occupy two commercial unit and provide
accessible and convenient health-care services to residents. The medical clinic is a permitted
use under CD Bylaw No. 17031, while the small-scale drug store is not, requiring an amending
to the CD Bylaw.

e The proposed pharmacy will be approximately 45-square metres in gross floor area in Units
107 & 108 of the subject site.

e The proposed relocated pharmacy meets the definition of small-scale drug store in the Zoning
Bylaw, which is defined as a commercial establishment with a gross floor area of less than
600 square metres, which fills a broad range of pharmaceutical prescriptions.

e To regulate the over-concentration of small-scale drug stores and methadone dispensaries,
Section E.28 of Part 4, General Provisions of Zoning By-law No.12000 stipulates that a
small-scale drug store shall not be located within 400 metres of an existing drug store,
small-scale drug store, or methadone dispensary. The 400-metre separation distance is
measured lot line to lot line.

e Should the CD By-law amendment be approved, the applicant will be subject to further review
from the Building Division and possibly a Tenant Improvement Permit for interior
renovations, for compliance to BC Building Code.

e  Within a 400-metre radius of the subject site, there are 5 existing pharmacies (shown in
Appendix II):

Pharmacy Address Distance to Proposed | Distance to Subject
Relocation - Building | Site - Property Line
to Building to Property Line
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Pharmacy

Address

Distance to Proposed
Relocation - Building

Distance to Subject
Site - Property Line

Pharmacy

Blvd

to Building to Property Line
Costco Pharmacy 7423 - King George | 227 metres 20 metres
Blvd
Loblaw Pharmacy 7550 — King George | 453 metres 238 metres
Blvd
KamaHealth 7350 — King George | 410 metres 203 metres
Licensed Canadian Blvd
Online Pharmacy
Shoppers Drug Mart | 7322 - King George | 473 metres 329 metres
Pharmacy Blvd
Save-on-foods 7322 - King George | 572 metres 329 metres

e The closest drug store to the subject site is within Costco Wholesale, which is on the lot to the
east across 135 Street, 20 metres away measured from property line to property line, and 227
metres away, measured building to building to the proposed pharmacy.

e The applicant has submitted the subject variance application to reduce the separation
requirement to accommodate the proposed pharmacy location.

e A Section 219 Restrictive Covenant will be registered on title to allow the small-scale drug
store to operate only in conjunction with the medical clinic, and to require the small-scale
drug store and medical clinic to have the same hours of operation.

e The new medical clinic will require 6 parking spaces and the proposed pharmacy will require
1 space, for a total of 7 parking spaces. The subject site has a total of 287 off-street parking
spaces, within the existing surface parking lot on the site, providing adequate parking for the
new medical clinic, proposed pharmacy, and the other existing businesses on the site.

Referrals

Engineering:

The Engineering Department has no objection to the project.

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS

CD By-law

e The CD By-law which regulates the site (By-law No. 17031) was approved by Council on
November 2, 2009, as part of Development Application No. 7909-0178-00.

e The existing CD Zone (By-law No. 17031) allows for office uses, including medical clinics.
However, the permitted Retail Store Uses in the CD Zone are limited and do not permit small-

scale drug stores.
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The applicant proposes to amend CD By-law No. 17031, as amended, to add a small-scale drug
store, limited to a maximum floor area of 45-square metres, as a permitted retail use
(Appendix III).

The small-scale drug store will operate in conjunction with a new medical clinic as a joint,
inter-related facility. The two businesses will occupy two units and provide accessible and
convenient health-care services to residents. The medical clinic is a permitted use under
CD Bylaw No. 17031, while the small-scale drug store is not, requiring an amending to the
CD Bylaw.

The CD Bylaw amendment will also remove all reference to imperial units to conform to
current Zoning Bylaw formatting as approved by Council under Zoning Bylaw Amendment
No. 20300, adopted September 27, 2021 (Corporate Report 2021-R166).

No other changes are proposed to the CD Zone.

Staff support the proposed amendment to CD By-law No. 17031 to permit the small-scale drug
store, as it is considered a compatible use with the new medical clinic and with the other
office and general service uses permitted under the current CD Zone and other existing
businesses in this commercial complex.

Variance

The applicant is requesting the following variance:

e In Section E.28 of Part 4 General Provisions of the Zoning Bylaw No. 12000, the
minimum separation requirement between drug stores, small-scale drug stores or
methadone dispensaries is reduced from 400 metres to 20 metres to permit a
small-scale drug store at 7475 - 135 Street (Units 107 & 108).

The new medical clinic and proposed pharmacy will serve the area with in-person medical
services that provide a long-term primary care benefit to Newton Town Centre. This differs
from the pharmacy included within Costco Wholesale, which serves the general community
not looking for a variety of medical services in one business.

The proposed pharmacy meets the definition of small-scale drug store in the Zoning Bylaw,
which is defined as a commercial establishment with a gross floor area of less than 600 square
metres, which fills a broad range of pharmaceutical prescriptions.

The applicant is proposing the small-scale drug store to operate in conjunction with a new
medical clinic as a joint, inter-related facility. The proposal offers a comprehensive health care
approach by serving the patients of the proposed clinic.

A Section 219 Restrictive Covenant will be registered on title to allow the small-scale drug
store to operate only in conjunction with the medical clinic, and to require the small-scale

drug store to have the same hours of operation as the medical clinic.

No adverse impacts to the neighbourhood are anticipated by the proposed variance.
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e The applicant has demonstrated that there is sufficient parking on site to accommodate the
proposed relocated pharmacy.

e Staff support the requested variance to proceed to Public Notification.

PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT

e Pre-notification letters were sent on July 27, 2022, and the Development Proposal Signs were
installed on August 19, 2022. Staff received no responses from neighbouring businesses.

INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix L. Site Plan & Floor Plan

Appendix II. Map of small-scale drugstores within 40om of the subject site
Appendix III. Proposed CD-Bylaw 17031 Amendment

Appendix IV. Development Variance Permit No. 7922-0202-00

approved by Shawn Low

Jeff Arason
Acting General Manager
Planning and Development

SJ/cm
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Appendix Il

Development Application No. 7922-0202-00
7475 - 135 Street (Units 107 &108)

Aerial Map showing all drugstores within 400 metres of the subject site.




Appendix 11l

CITY OF SURREY

BY-LAW NO. 17031

A by-law to amend Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended.

| As amended by Bylaw No: 17269, 11/15/10; 17708, 07/08/13 |

THIS IS A CONSOLIDATED BY-LAW PREPARED BY THE CITY OF SURREY FOR
CONVENIENCE ONLY. THE CITY DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS CONSOLIDATION IS CURRENT. IT IS
THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERSON USING THIS CONSOLIDATION TO
ENSURE THAT IT ACCURATELY REFLECTS CURRENT BY-LAW PROVISIONS.

THE CITY COUNCIL of the City of Surrey, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1.

Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended, is hereby further amended, pursuant

to the provisions of Section 9o3 of the Local Government Act, R.S.B.C. 1996 c. 323, as

amended by changing the classification of the following parcels of land, presently shown
upon the maps designated as the Zoning Maps and marked as Schedule "A" of Surrey

Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended as follows:

FROM: COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT ZONE (CD)
(SURREY ZONING BY-LAW, 1993, NO. 12000, AMENDMENT BY-LAW,
1998, NO. 13506)

TO: COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT ZONE (CD)

Strata Lots 1 - 33 District Lot 20 Township 2 New Westminster District Strata Plan
BCS1684 Together with an Interest in the Common Property in Proportion to the Unit
Entitlement of the Strata Lot as Shown on Form V

7475 - 135 Street
(hereinafter referred to as the "Lands")
The following regulations shall apply to the Lands:
A. Intent
This Comprehensive Development Zone is intended to accommodate and regulate

the development of light impact industry, office uses and commercial and related
uses requiring large lots and exposure to major highways.



Permitted Uses

The Lands and structures shall be used for the following uses only, or for a
combination of such uses:

L Light impact industry.
2. Office uses excluding social escort services and methadone clinics.
3. Recycling depots provided that:

@) The use is confined to an enclosed building; and

(b) The storage of used tires is prohibited.

4. Transportation industry.

5. Automotive service uses.

6. Automobile painting and body work.

7. Vehicle storage and parking facilities including truck parking and

recreational vehicle storage.

8. General service uses excluding drive-through banks.
9. Warehouse uses.
10. Retail stores limited to the following:

(@) Animal feed and tack shops;
(b) Appliance stores;

(c) Auction houses:

(d) Automotive parts, new;

(e) Building supply stores;

() Convenience stores;

(g) Used clothing stores or flea markets, provided that the operation is
contained within a building;

(h) Furniture stores;
(i) Garden supply stores;

G) Marine parts, new;



11.

12.

(k) Retail warehouse uses;

() Sales and rentals of boats;

(m)  Sports card shops; and

(n) Sporting goods stores; and

(o) One small-scale drug store, limited to a maximum floor area of 45
square metres, operating in conjunction with a medical clinic and

the same hours as that medical clinic.

Private schools provided that such use is limited in floor area to a

maximum of 1,510 square metres {16;254-sg-ft).

Accessory uses including the following:
(a) Eating establishments, excluding drive-through restaurants.

(b) Recreation facilities, excluding go-kart operations, drag racing and
rifle ranges;

(c) Community services;

(d) Assembly halls limited to churches, which accommodate a maximum of
300 seats or floor area of 700 square metres {7;500-sg-—ft-) whichever is
less and provided that there is no more than one church on a lot;

(e) Child care centres;

(f) One dwelling unit per lot provided that the dwelling unit is:

(i) Contained within the principal building;

(ii) Occupied by the owner or the owner's employee, for the
protection of the businesses permitted on the lot; and

(iii) A maximum area of the lesser of:

(@) 140 square metres [1;500-sg-ft]; or

(b) 33% of the total area of the principal building within
which the dwelling unit is contained;

(g) Sales and rentals of vehicles less than 5,000 kilograms [11,023-1bs.]
G.V.W; and

(h) Sales of rebuilt vehicles less than 5,000 kilograms [11;023-1bs.]
G.V.W. provided that:

(i) It is part of an automobile painting and body work business;



(i1) The number of rebuilt vehicles ready for sale shall not
exceed 5 at any time;

(ili)  The business operator holds a current and valid Motor
Dealer's certificate; and

(iv)  The business operator is an approved Insurance
Corporation of British Columbia Salvage Buyer.

Lot Area

Not applicable to this Zone.

Density

The maximum floor area ratio shall not exceed 1.00 provided that the floor area
ratio for uses identified in Sub-section B.10 of this Zone shall not exceed o.30.
Lot Coverage

The lot coverage shall not exceed 60%.

Yards and Setbacks

Buildings and structures shall be sited in accordance with the following minimum
setbacks:

Setback Front Rear Side Side Yard
Yard Yard Yard on Flanking
Use Street
Principal Building 7.5 m 7.5 m 7.5 m* 7.5 m
and Accessory o] IEYE: 2| ] IEYE: 2|

Buildings
and Structures

Measurements to be determined as per Part 1 Definitions, of Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993,
No. 12000, as amended.

* One (1) side yard setback shall be 7.5 metres [25ft] or 0.0 metre if the said
side yard abuts land which is commercial or industrial.
Height of Buildings

Measurements to be determined as per Part 1 Definitions of Surrey Zoning By-law,
1993, No. 12000, as amended.

1. Principal buildings: =~ The building height shall not exceed 18 metres

[16 feet].




2. Accessory buildings and structures:  The building height shall not exceed

6 metres [2ofeet].

Off-Street Parking

1. Refer to Part 5 Off-Street Parking and Loading/Unloading, of Surrey
Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended.

2. Notwithstanding Section H.1, off-street parking spaces for furniture stores
and appliance stores shall be 1.4 parking spaces for every 100 square metres
[ye75sg-ft] of gross floor area.

Landscaping

L All developed portions of the lot not covered by buildings, structures or

paved areas shall be landscaped including the retention of mature trees.
This landscaping shall be maintained.

2. Along the developed sides of the lot which abut a highway, a continuous
landscaping strip of not less than 1.5 metres {5t} in width shall be
provided within the lot.

3. The boulevard areas of highways abutting a lot shall be seeded or sodded
with grass on the side of the highway abutting the lot, except at driveways.

4. Loading areas, garbage containers and passive recycling containers shall be
screened from any adjacent residential lot, to a height of at least 2.5 metres
[8ft] by buildings, a landscaping screen, a solid decorative fence, or a
combination thereof.

5. Open display and storage including the outdoor storage of damaged or
wrecked vehicles shall be completely screened to a height of at least
2.5 metres [8-ft.] by buildings and/or solid decorative fencing and/or
substantial landscaping strips or not less than 2.5 metres [8-ft-] in height
and not less than 1.5 metres [5-ft.] in width. No display or storage of
material shall be piled up to a height of 2.5 metres [8ft.] within 5 metres
[6-ft] or the said screen and in no case shall these materials be piled up to
the height of more than 3.5 metres 2 ft.].

Special Regulations

1. Land and structures shall be used for the uses permitted in this Zone only
if such uses:

@) Constitute no unusual fire, explosion or safety hazard;



(b) Do not emit noise in excess of 70 dB measured at any point on any
boundary of the lot on which the use is located, provided that
where a lot abuts a lot other than an industrial lot the noise level
shall not exceed 60 dB; and

(c) Do not produce heat or glare perceptible from any lot line of the lot
on which the use is located; and

(d)  All automobile painting and body work is carried out only in an
enclosed building.

2. Outdoor storage of any goods, materials or supplies is specifically
prohibited between the front of the principal building and the highway,
excluding vehicles exceeding 5,000 kilograms [11,0231bs.] G.V.W. which are
intended for sale.

3. The storage of damaged or wrecked vehicles shall only be permitted within
a building.
4. Garbage containers and passive recycling containers shall not be located

within any required setback adjacent any residential lot.

5. Child care centres shall be located on the lot such that these centres have
direct access to an open space and play area within the lot.

Subdivision

Lots created through subdivision in this Zone shall conform to the following
minimum standards:

Lot Size Lot Width Lot Depth
1,800 sq. m. 30 metres 30 metres
[0.5 acre] {100 (i} boofe

Dimensions shall be measured in accordance with Section E.21, Part 4 General
Provisions, of the Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000 as amended.

Other Regulations

In addition to all statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, the
following are applicable, however, in the event that there is a conflict with the
provisions in this Comprehensive Development Zone and other provisions in
Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended, the provisions in this
Comprehensive Development Zone shall take precedence:

1. Definitions are as set out in Part 1 Definitions, of Surrey Zoning By-law,
1993, No. 12000, as amended.

2. Prior to any use, the Lands must be serviced as set out in Part 2 Uses
Limited, of Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended and in
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10.

11.

12.

accordance with the servicing requirements for the IL Zone as set forth in
the Surrey Subdivision and Development By-law, 1986, No. 8830, as
amended.

General provisions are as set out in Part 4 General Provisions, of Surrey
Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended.

Additional off-street parking requirements are as set out in Part 5
Off-Street Parking, of Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended.

Sign regulations are as set out in Surrey Sign By-law, 1999, No. 13656, as
amended.

Special building setbacks are as set out in Part 7 Special Building Setbacks,
of Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended.

Building permits shall be subject to the Surrey Building By-law, 1987, No.
go1i, as amended.

Building permits shall be subject to Surrey Development Cost Charge
By-law, 2012, No. 17539, as may be amended or replaced from time to time,
and the development cost charges shall be based on the IL Zone.

Surrey Tree Protection By-law, 2006, No. 16100, as amended.

Development permits may be required in accordance with the Surrey
Official Community Plan, 1996, By-law No. 12900, as amended.

Provincial licensing of child care centres is regulated by the Community
Care and Assisted Living Act R.S.B.C. 2002. c. 75, as amended, and the
Regulations pursuant thereto including without limitation B.C. Reg

319/89/213.

Private schools are regulated by the Independent School Act, R.S.B.C., 1996,
€.216, as amended.

This By-law shall be cited for all purposes as "Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000,
Amendment By-law, 2009, No. 17031."

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME on the 19th day of October, 2009.
PUBLIC HEARING HELD thereon on the 2nd day of November, 2009.
READ A THIRD TIME ON THE 2nd day of November, 2009.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED, signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and sealed with the
Corporate Seal on the 2nd day of November, 2009.

MAYOR




CLERK

h:\clerks\by-laws\general\cd consolidations\17000\byl 17031 cd consolidated 2013 07 8.docx



Appendix IV
CITY OF SURREY

(the "City")

DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT

NO.: 7922-0202-00

Issued To:
Address of Owner:
Issued To:
Address of Owner:
(collectively referred to as the "Owner")
1. This development variance permit is issued subject to compliance by the Owner with all

statutes, by-laws, orders, regulations or agreements, except as specifically varied by this
development variance permit.

2. This development variance permit applies to that real property including land with or
without improvements located within the City of Surrey, with the legal description and
civic address as follows:

Parcel Identifier: 026-561-786
Strata Lot 7 Section 20 Township 2 New Westminster District Strata Plan BCS1684
Together with an Interest in the Common Property in Proportion to the Unit Entitlement
of the Strata Lot as Shown on Form V

Unit 107, 7475 - 135 Street
Parcel Identifier: 026-561-794
Strata Lot 8 Section 20 Township 2 New Westminster District Strata Plan BCS1684
Together with an Interest in the Common Property in Proportion to the Unit Entitlement

of the Strata Lot as Shown on Form V

Unit 108, 7475 - 135 Street

(the "Land")



_2-
Surrey Zoning By-law, 1993, No. 12000, as amended is varied as follows:

@) In Section E.28 of Part 4 General Provisions of the Zoning Bylaw No. 12000, the
minimum separation requirement between drug stores, small-scale drug stores or
methadone dispensaries is reduced from 400 metres to 20 metres to permit a
small-scale drug store on the subject site.

This development variance permit applies to only the portion of the Land shown on
Schedule A which is attached hereto and forms part of this development variance permit.

The Land shall be developed strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions and
provisions of this development variance permit.

This development variance permit shall lapse if the Owner does not substantially start any
construction with respect to which this development variance permit is issued, within two
(2) years after the date this development variance permit is issued.

The terms of this development variance permit or any amendment to it, are binding on all
persons who acquire an interest in the Land.

This development variance permit is not a building permit.

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE COUNCIL, THE = DAY OF ,20 .
ISSUED THIS DAY OF ,20 .

Mayor - Doug McCallum

City Clerk - Jennifer Ficocelli



Schedule A

Development Application No. 7922-0202-00
7475 - 135 Street (Units 107 &108)

Aerial Map showing all drugstores within 400 metres of the subject site.

separation requirement

between drug stores from 400

metres to 20 metres to permit
8 a small-scale drug store on the
J subject site.
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